

STATE OF MICHIGAN
IN THE SUPREME COURT

PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF MICHIGAN,
Plaintiff-Appellee,

-v-

No. 160968

KELLIE NICHOLE STOCK,
Defendant-Appellant.

Court of Appeals No. 340541
Wayne County Circuit Court No. 17-003509-01-FC

[On Appeal from the Court of Appeals,
Ronayne Krause, P.J. and Cavanagh and Shapiro, JJ.]

**PLAINTIFF-APPELLEE'S
SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF ON APPEAL
FILED UNDER AO 2019-6.**

ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED

KYM L. WORTHY
Prosecuting Attorney
County of Wayne

JON P. WOJTALA
Chief of Research, Training,
and Appeals

Deborah K. Blair (P 49663)
Assistant Prosecuting Attorney
1441 St. Antoine, 11th Floor
Detroit, Michigan 48226
Telephone: (313) 224-8861

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Contents2

Index of Authorities4

Counterstatement of Jurisdiction9

Counterstatement of Questions Presented10

Argument.....15

I. Evidence is sufficient if a rational juror could find that all the essential elements of the crime were proven beyond a reasonable doubt. In this case, the Defendant attempted to flee from the police when they tried to pull her over for a traffic violation and the Defendant ran a red light and crashed her vehicle into the side of the decedent’s vehicle, killing the driver of the other vehicle and seriously injuring herself and her passenger, while the Defendant had cocaine derivative in her system. Since MCL 257.625(8) forbids any amount of cocaine or its derivative from being in the system of a driver, there was sufficient evidence to convict the Defendant of violating MCL 257.625(4) and MCL 257.625(5)(1).15

Standard of Review15

Discussion.....16

A. Ingested cocaine is partially processed through the kidneys and excreted in the urine as cocaine metabolite.16

B. *People v Feezel* is distinguishable on its facts.19

C. Other states’ treatment of the issue is unpersuasive since they have different statutory language than MCL 257.625(8).23

D. Legislative history suggests that the Michigan legislature did intend for any presence of cocaine in the body while driving to be a violation.32

II. Ineffective assistance of counsel requires two showings: that trial counsel’s performance fell below an objective standard of reasonableness and that the serious mistake deprived the defendant of a fair trial. Here, there was no serious mistake made by trial counsel and the Defendant was not deprived of a fair trial since the applicable law forbids any amount of cocaine or its derivative from being in the system when driving and the Defendant had the presence of cocaine metabolite, a natural derivative of ingested cocaine, in her urine at the time of the crash. Therefore, the Defendant has not proven that she was provided ineffective assistance of counsel.35

Standard of Review35

Discussion.....36

 A. Trial counsel was not ineffective for failing to challenge the use of cocaine metabolites to establish intoxication because the statute only requires that the defendant have any amount of a controlled substance in the body, which the Defendant had.36

Relief Requested.....42

Certificate of Compliance.....42

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Case</u>	<u>Page</u>
<i>Bennett v State</i> , 801 NE2d 170 (Ind Ct App, 2003).....	31, 32
<i>Commonwealth v DiPanfilo</i> , 993 A 2d 1262 (Pa Super Ct, 2010).....	29
<i>Detroit International Bridge Co v Commodities Export Co.</i> , 279 Mich App 662 (2008).....	18
<i>Frankenmuth Mutual Insurance Co v Marlette Homes, Inc.</i> , 456 Mich 511 (1998)	17
<i>Head v State</i> , 303 Ga App 475 (2010)	23, 24, 25
<i>Irby v State</i> , 49 So3d 94 (Miss. 2010).....	25
<i>Keenum v State</i> , 248 Ga App 474 (2001)	24
<i>Leon v Marner</i> , 244 Ariz 465 (2018).....	22, 23
<i>People v Carines</i> , 460 Mich 750 (1999)	14
<i>People v Feezel</i> , 486 Mich 184 (2010)	18, 19, 33, 37
<i>People v Ginther</i> , 390 Mich 436 (1973)	11, 12, 34
<i>People v Hardy</i> , 188 Mich App 305 fn 1 (1991)	20

<i>People v Hasselbring</i> , 21 NE 3d 762 (Ill. 2014)	29, 30
<i>People v Hawkins</i> , 245 Mich App 439 (2001).....	38
<i>People v Head</i> , 323 Mich App 526 (2018).....	39
<i>People v Henry</i> , (After Remand), 305 Mich App 127 (2014)	39
<i>People v LeBlanc</i> , 465 Mich 575 (2002)	36, 38
<i>People v Lockridge</i> , 498 Mich 358 (2015)	38
<i>People v Mitchell</i> , 454 Mich 145 (1997)	36
<i>People v Nowack</i> , 462 Mich 392 (2000)	14
<i>People v Petrella</i> , 424 Mich 221 (1985)	14
<i>People v Pickens</i> , 446 Mich 298 (1994)	34
<i>People v Riley</i> , 468 Mich 135 (2003)	37
<i>People v Russell</i> , 297 Mich App 707 (2012).....	34
<i>People v Thompson</i> , 477 Mich 146 (2007)	22
<i>People v Xun Wang</i> , 505 Mich 239 (2020)	14

State v Harris,
234 Ariz 343 (2014)..... 23

State v Newton,
929 NW2d 250 (Iowa, 2019) 26, 27, 28

Strickland v Washington,
466 US 668 (1984)34, 36, 37, 38

Tanks v Greater Cleveland Regional Transit Authority,
739 F Supp 1113 (ND Ohio, 1990) 32

United States v Clark,
741 F2d (5th Cir, 1984) 14

United States v Ewing,
749 Fed Appx 317 (2018)..... 21

United States v Sanapaw,
366 F 3d 492 (CA 7, 2004) 18

United States v Walton,
168 US App DC 305 (1975) 18

Statutes

21 USC §802(17)..... 22

75 Pa C S §3802(d) 28

625 ILCS 5/11-501(a)(6) (West 2014) 29

720 ILCS 570/100..... 29

ARS 28-1381(A)(3)..... 23

Georgia Code section 16-13-21(4) 24

Iowa Code Ann 321J.2(1)(c) 26

MCL 257.602a(4)(a) 10

MCL 257.602a(5)..... 10

MCL 257.625 32

MCL 257.625(4).....passim

MCL 257.625(5)(1) 2, 9, 14

MCL 257.625(5)(a) 10

MCL 257.625(8).....passim

MCL 257.626 10

MCL 257.626(4)..... 10

MCL 257.904(4)..... 10

MCL 257.904(4) and (5) 10

MCL 257.904(5)..... 10

MCL 333.1111(1)..... 21

MCL 333.26423 19

MCL 333.27951 37

MCL 333.7212 15, 18, 36

MCL 333.7214 15, 36

MCL 333.7214(a)(iv)passim

MCL 333.7403(2)(a)(iv) 37

Miss Code Ann. Sec. 63-11-30(5) 25

OCGA 40-6-391(a)(2)..... 24

OCGA 40-6-391(a)(6)..... 24, 25

Rules

MCR 7.303(B)(1)..... 8

MCR 7.312(B)(1)..... 1

Regulations

21 C.F.R. Part 1308..... 24

73 FR 71858..... 16

Other Authorities

1978 PA 368..... 15, 36

Michigan HB 4247 32

Michigan HB 5120 32
